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This space for County or DLNR use

Date Petition and Fee received
STATE OF HAWAII by County or DLNR

LAND USE COMMISSION
Date forwarded to LUC

426 Queen Street with recommendation
Honolulu, Hawaii

Date Petition, Fee and
County/DLNR recommen-
dation received by LUC . 2 \¾(el

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of , Island of ,

map number and/or name , may voy 9 9 h to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) AŒ" ""'*", a district into a(n) wwan, district.

Description of property:

Portion of Panaewa Tratt 1, Hawaiian Home Lands, Waiakea, South Hilo, Bawaii.

Petitioner's interest in subject property:

See attached letter

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is not usable or adaptable for use according to its
present district classification.

(b) Conditions and trends of development have so changed since adoption
of the present classification, that the present classification is
unreasonable.

Signature(s)
Director

Planning & Traffic Comminainn
County of Bawaii

Address: P. O. Box 661, H‡lo

Telephone: 121¶
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Bef. Me. LW 272

Aptti 22, 1964

Mr. A. E. PLisaste. Chatase
Deparamatet Essettam Rome 8.-45
9. O. Ses 1879
Memolata, semit 94805

Beer Mr. &&tamates

tour letter of Aprt1 10. 1964 hoe been reestved.

Teor first regnest is to adjesa the when district Itas to
Amalede att of the first inerement et Benettaa Means housetets at
Passene. This 4tem will be intly eessidered shes the Lmd Use
en-santes deltberates to fix the ttaat district boundaries. The
map shtah yes have gaanished is mest helptal. The tem ''Unit 1"

suggests that addittamal units ety be soon sessidered. If you have
tuther tagermetta and aspe es isture taeremmes, we wegid
apprestate receivias them.

Tour seemed request is mese to the antwo of as tamtry as to am
approprinto distriating ter yen Project 0£ttee site and other
testitties at Pankepa, Maissa, Bensti. The site is new ta the
agrieeltural diettiet. Sisse the segulatisme state that "Pahtig
batidtags and feettistes" ese a pomisted ase ta the agricultwel
distriet, we de met see any eemilias ta che situatten.

estd yes have tarther (mestians, please de met heettate to
eestaat us.

Tory truly yene,

'W.h. ..es..
ees Mr. thampeen

Mr. 4.5.8. Bases
Mr. Rey Takeyses



Est, Me. LOC 251

Ne¥ taber Ê , 19#2

Mr. Riroshi teammato, Mrector
Plaamit4 and Traf fia Coensias toe
Comty et Hawaii
Bilo, Benait

Bear Mr. Estamatos

BlacLoeed are sepies of petitiam for Temporary Retrict Bemdary Change granted
by the Land See Commise ten to the te11ewlaga

rate a misuke taaksaa - A(r) 62-4

J. I. Gillespie • A(T) 62•8

Rile Censay Club, Ltd. - A(T) 62-7

Hamitaa ma Comissim • A(T) 63•15

¥ery truly years,

8. J, DLRNELL
EEBCUTIVE OFFICER

testeeures
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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

le26 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

November 26, 1962

aspartmaatet Namita ame Lande

9. o. som 1879

Dear SiË

With reference o ion A ) M•15 to reclassify that property

described as '
, from a District

to a District , may I inform you of the following:

A public hearing was held on this matter by the Land Use Commission of

the State of Hawaii in
Mile, --mit , at Os00 p.s., September 18, 1962

Notice of the hearing appeared in the Esmolata Star-Sm11etta
, on

;
and in the Mile Trib-e Morald

, on .

se Commission, at its meeting in the Ette Electrio Light Company

e Emmit
, beginning at 11:00 a.m., New-bor 19, 1968

amended Temporary District Boundary map

as follows:
e tastede withis the temporary Orbam distrist a portien of the peeperty

the pt- submitted as part of this petitim, titled "Psepened &maem

Bevelopmaat" dated July 23, 1962, shot perties being 27 estes, asee er

saaneses se. as the eenen.

Very truly yours

R . J . DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

VOTE RECORD

A Cr.) (.2 -
( G

ITEM ÑÂÙ¾.) Si (.499
DATE (1-1 - 2

PLACE CL.C C

TIME Í du

NAMES YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT

KANEMOTO, E.

WILLIANS, R.

FRIEL , S .

SUNN, F,

IGE, Y.

GREGG, W .

LOMBARDI, F.

COOK, E. H.

BRYAN, E.

COMMENTS:



59 Lyman Ave.
Hilo, Hawaii
Sept. 20, 1962

Mr. Rowland Darnell
Executive Director
Land Use Commission

Dear Sir,
At the Land Use Commission meeting in Hilo on September 18, 1962 the

petition of the Department of Hawaiian Homes Landa for change in the temp-
orary District Boundary from an Agricultural district to an Urban district
was heard.

Mr. Frank Lombardi questioned the Homesteaders request of relocating from
Mohouli to Panaewa.

Perhaps as one of those responsible for the petitioning of the Legislature
for the sundiving of Panaewa I should state the reasons we felt as strongly
aswe did.

In 1946 and 1954 a total of 105 farm lots in the Hawaiian Homea Commission
Panaewa Tract was opened up to Homesteadora in Keaukaha as sussistance farms.
The near failure of thisprogram was due to lack of financing, time spent in
traveling to and from the areas involved and the fact that there is "no honor
among thieves".

When it became apparent that this community would be involved in a re-
location the people expressed a desire to be allowed to go into Panaewa. The
cost of developing the antire area was very high. The Keaukaha Community
Association pressed for a residential subdivision with detahced farms of
varying sises.

Now thcough proper implemnetation on the part of the Hawaiian Homes
Commission there is hope for the Homesteader who wants to be close to his farm.
There is every reason for this farm program to succeed.

Keaukaha is situated in what is considered a disaster zone. In a survey
conducted on Nov. 18, 1960 through the office of Civilian Defense, the major
area of Keaukaha was polled. In this portion which falls below the 35 foot
water level there resides 1407 individuals.

This community has gone record favoring staying together as they have for
well over twenty five years.

Mohouli above Lanakila was opposed because of the social and economic problems
that would have become contrated.

These figures below have probably changed since they were taken from 1960
records.. Board of Health Census Tracts revealed the total population of
Keaukaha covering 420 acres to be:

1624 population
844 adults

780 dependents

Lanakila Homes covers 42.950 acres;
959 population
439 adults
520 dependents.

Fron the fromer probation administrator, #m. B. Henry juvenile referrals for
both areas were:

Keaukaha 49
Lanakila 27

For a period of 15 years much intensive work was done on the part of local
agencies to reduce the rate to its present number.
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Dn hhis premise alone we felt justified in our request.

Just last week a "junior size teen age Kumble" was in the making between
boys of Keaukaha and Lanakila. On y recommendation the Keaukaha group reporte
the incident to the Principal of the Hilo Intermediate School and the "rumble"
was averted.

In view of this incident I feel that we were not being emotional or
excitable but wise in our selection. The two groups could not have lived toget
her peacably. The problems of both groups would have been magnified.

Senator Kazuhisa Abe is speaking before your cognission said"this is the
first tige there has been an expression on the part of the people".

I concur with 3enator Abe that the wishes of the people should be adhered
G.

Sincerely,
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amt. No. i.W 246

Mevember II, 1968

Mamita Esmes camissiam
7. 0. Ses 1879
Bemeiste, amatt

Attenstems Mr. Ataster E. MaMhm, Emesettwo Strester

Gamstemaet

the Land See gemissima et the state et asusti sill held a meettag m the
teland et Emmett en Neuember 19, 1962, ta the atte steatris asepany's
Amitteetm, 1200 stil- heemme, Ette, Massit, itsestly fe11ewing a pubite
heartag think is enheddled ter 9:30 a.m.

As the 49•day setting posted after pob1ts heartas, passerthed by SETIda 2,
see. 6. Aet 107. et11 beve emptred, year petitte ter ehemos et te-perary
distrist baandary has been plaaet a the ÊMMihÊSB gg g gggg g (gg ggggg ggg
at this meettas; ad timal estiam any be saham at that time.

Very twely years,

R. J. MM-LL
BERWITE OR3CER

eet Mr. Arthet AManha
13N N seheel itseet
aseelste 17, musti
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WILLIAM C. KEA AINSLEY K. MAHIKOA
CHAIRMAN OF COMMISSION • ,

EXEcuTivE DIRECTOR

82©="'=0
STATE HAWAII AUG 6 1962

DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS
e. o. sox save State of Hawaii

HONOLULU 5, HAWAII
MD USE COMMISSION

August 3, 1962

Mr. Rowland J. Darnell,
Executive Officer,
State Land Use Commission,
426 Queen Street,
Honolulu, Hawaii.

Dear Sir:

The Commissioners of the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands
have authorized the Department to proceed with the develop-
ment of a section of the Panaewa Hawaiian Homes Track I,
Waiakea, Hilo, Hawaii, into $0 or more houselots in prepara-
tion for the re-location of the Homestead families of Keaukaha,
Hi1o, Hawaii who will be displaced by the new Jet Runway.

We have retained Mr. Arthur Y. Akinaka, Civil Engineer, to do
the Engineering and preparation of construction plans and
specifications for this Project at Panaewa, and find that the
area involved is presently classed as agricultural under the
State master plan.
As a result of a meeting with yourself and Mr. Frank Skrivanek
of the State Department of Planning and Research, we have re-
quested a change of zoning of the area in question from
Agricultural to Urban through Mr. Kasamoto of the Hilo Planning
and Traffic Commission.

We are attaching a copy of the proposed sub-division plan
showing the area in question that we are requesting to be re-
zoned from Agricultural to Urban.

The Governor and the State Department of Transportation are
anxious to have the 42 homestead families moved from Keaukaha
by June, 1963, and we are trying to meet this deadline.



Mr. Rowland J. Darnell -2- August 3, 1962

At present we are ready to start clearing the area in question
and commence surveying for the engineering and subdivision con-
struction plans. It is imperative that we proceed without de-
lay to meet the wishes of the Governor and not delay construction
of the new Hilo Jet Runway. The costs of engineering and plans
will run about $20,000.00 and we are hesitant to obligate our-
selves for this expense before receiving any assurance of this
change of zoning.
The Hawaiian Homes respectfully requests that this change in
zoning for the area needed for houselots in the Panaewa Track
I as shown on the enclosed plan, be brought to the attention
of your Commissioners for action as soon as possible and we
would appreciate an expression from the Commission at their
earliest convenience so that we can notify the Governor whether
or not the Hawaiian Homes will be able to have this Project
completed by June, 1963.

This Department would appreciate your help in expediting thisrequest if at all possible.

Thank you kindly,

Very truly yours,

Ainsley K. ahikoa,
JCC:hv Executive Director.
Encl.
cc: Mr. Akinaka



t O FICE PHONE: 87-089 ROOM 201, 1339 NO. SCHOOL STREET
RES. PHONE: 88-144 (Cor. School and Houghtailing Streets)

HONOLULU 17, HAWAII

ARTHUR Y. AKINAKA AGay
CONSULTING ENGINEERS to

CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING Of
LANDSURVEYlNG Q OÎj

August 17, 1962 IOg

Land Use Commission,
Department of Planning and Research
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Sirs:

Reference is made to letter of August 3 from the Department

of Hawaiian Home Lands to Mr. Rowland J. Darnell, Executive Officer,
State Land Use Commission. After being informed by Mr. Darnell upon

inquiry yesterday, that it requires about two months to rezone follow-
ing your normal procedure, we have become alarmed over the shortage
of time available to relocate the Homestead families of Keaukaha. At
the suggestion of Mr. Darnell, we are forwarding this letter bringing
forth the situation as we now see it.

Early in April of this year, our firm was invited to prepare
plans and specifications. Various studies were then made for a subdi-
vision in the Waiakea Pasture Lands area off of upper Mohouli Street,
correlating same with an adjoining proposed subdivision by the Hawaii
Development Agency and all in conformity with the latest Hilo master
plan.

During this period, preference for relocation to Panaewa
Tract instead of the Mohouli Street area was increasingly expressed by
those who were to be relocated and others. The Hawaiian Home Lands
Commissioners changed the location to Panaewa and awaited additional
appropriation, all of which has consumed time.

Now, to derive the time required to complete such a reloca-
tion project, it is helpful to make a breakdown as follows:

1. Processing for rezoning to Urban under Act 187, S.L.H. 1961;
(Applications have been made both to the Hawaii Planning and Traffic
Commission and the State Land Use Commission. We are informed that the
staff of the former will recommend approval at their monthly meeting
on August 20)

2. Clearing site, surveying and preparation of subdivision map

after due processing of road patterns and lot arrangement with the
Hawaii Planning and Traffic Commission; preparation of subdivision con-
struction plans and specifications after necessary negotiations with



Land Use Commission -2- August 17, 1962

with the Hawaii Board of Water Supply for their participation of costs
for the off-site portion of an 8-inch water main from Kilauea Avenue to
the proposed subdivision, with the Hawaii County Public Works Department
now requiring higher standards for road construction and flood control
measures for approval of design of offsite portions of road extensions;

3. Advertising for bids and award of contract;
4. Construction of off-site and subdivision improvements, bearing

in mind local conditions such as rainy weather, availability of labor,
materials and equipment and other local construction going on; and

5. Construction of some 50 homes under local conditions, including
processing of applicants, financing, etc.

Based on our past application and experience in all above phases
of construction activity, we estimate the time element as follows:

Time Available Time Needed
Governor and State 1. Rezoning procedure 2 months
Dept. of Transportation's 2. Surveying, engineering 4 - 5 "

Deadline for Relocation 3. Advertising and award 1
"

of Keaukaha families, 4. Road construction 3 - 5 "

June 1963 5. Home construction (50) 5 -10

"

or 9 months, 1 week 15 to 23 mos.

If all efforts are to be exerted to achieve the State's objec-
tive and target date, then it can be readily seen from above that the
Panaewa project has a critical, emergency aspect in the time element.
On the other hand, the capital programming for the ensuing jet runway
project may not have proceeded as scheduled. But we would be incurring
criticism if we proceeded on this latter assumption.

Therefore, we kindly request consideration and earliest possible
favorable action on the following grounds:

a. The area requested for rezoning into an Urban District is under
the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands. Circumstances surrounding its
origin dating back to the enabling act, its principles and purpose to make
lands available to the original Hawaiian people and their descendants, its
lacking for use of the best agricultural lands merit , in our estimation,
special consideration of all Hawaiian Home government lands.

b. Respecting the past policy of opening the area for houselots as
need arose and as evidenced by subdivision maps of earlier dates, in
particular, State Survey Office Registered Map No. 4073 dated May 11, 1954.
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Land Use Commission -3- August 17, 1962

c. The soil in this Panaewa Tract is difficult to cultivate and
if put in pasture, would be of very poor quality. It consists of young
aa lava with a thin covering of volcanic ash and the area is occupied
to a large extent by bare bedrock outcrop. The bedrock outcrops are
broken, rough and difficult to get over. In order to cultivate, it would
first be necessary to bulldoze and make level the irregular surface,
thereby losing the volcanic ash, burying it. Sugar cane, pineapple and
truck farming are out. Coffee growing, as is being done on an adjoining
20-acre parcel, has not been successful,

d. Despite the difficulty in cultivation, if farming needs to be
pursued, then even after land is taken for urban purposes there is ample
land remaining in this large parcel for new paying crop cultivation, when
such crop is discovered in the future. Furthermore for agricultural pur-
suits, following a current trend in planning agricultural workers' resi-
dential areas, it would be advantageous to localize into one central area
close to the farming area to benefit from public services.

e. The area is contiguous to lands that are now in Urban District
and usage ( refer to H-City of Hilo, also Nagamine subdivision)

f. The area would be contiguous to the proposed Light Industrial
District ( refer to H-City of Hilo ) and is providently laid out with
respect to the future 120-feet wide Saddle Road or Puainako Road Extension,
master-planned to go to Kapoho. Proximity to possible employment is an asset.

g. Finally and most important in our estimation, where it does not
interfere with the rights of others, is the evaluation of the rights
inherent to all human beings in their pursuit of happiness which includes
among other things where and how they wish to live. These homestead
families have shown a very strong preference for Panaewa Tract for their
place of residence. We believe the problem reduces to rezoning into an
Urban District and concentrating efforts for a providently and prudently
planned community. We have here the makings of a community with proximity
to potential agricultural as well as blue-collar and white-collar employ-
ment. What we need to provide further would be civic and spiritual facilities
in parks, neighborhood shopping centers, churches, etc.

furnish
In closing, we shall be happy to further information which we may

have available,

Col. Ainsley Mahikoa
c.c. Hawaiian Home Lands Consulting Engineers
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State of HawaiiLAND USE COMMISSION

e
September 7, 1962

Tear: LUC 10 -

Mr. R. J. aaras11
.

Amoestive offieer .

Isai See Gemmission
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
annal.1x 13, Hawaii

Bear Mr. Barnells

Tear letter dated Angaist 29, 1.962, enclosing copies et Petitlan for '
mament of Temporary District Bonadary made by the Rawaitaa Remes

Comissies and an Application for Special Permit by Mr. Harry Meiee,
was presented to the Board of Supervisors at its meeting held September ,4

, This is to inform you that the Board recommiaded approval of the
above mentioned petiti ons.

Very truly yours ,

(Mrs.) Margaret M. Essas
COUNTY CIARI

*

•

•



PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION
OS

COUNTY OF HAWAII
HILO,HAWAll,U.S.A.

August 21, 1962

Mr. Rowland J. Darnell
Executive Officer
Land Use Commission
426 S. Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Eawaii

Dear Mr. Darnell:

The Planning and Traffic Commission, at its regular meeting of August 20,
1962, considered the rezoning request by the State of Eawaii, Department of Kawaiian
Home Lands, of an area in Panaewa from an Agricultural to an Urban District. The
lands are on the makai side of Kanoelehua Avenue, between Puainako and K Neilani
Streets.

The Commission recommends the rezoning to accommodate the families of
the Keaukaha house lot subdivision who will be displaced by the new jet runway.
A map showing the area requested for rezoning is on file with this office. Please
contact the Honolulu office of the Department of Hawaiian Eome Lands for your copy.

Yours very truly,
PIAKNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION

Eiroshi Kasamoto
Director

lat

Enclosure

oc Board of Supervisors
Ainsley K. Mahikoa
Arthur Y. Akinaka
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Ref. Me. LUC 143

August 29, 1963

The rable Members et the Board of Supervisers
Comty of Ramit
Cesaty Building
Rito, Ramit

Attenties: 2he Moserable themas E. Cook, Chairman and
Ezeentive Officer

Gentlemen:

I have been asked by the Land Use Comission te soliott your comments and
recomandations en etters withis the County of Emmit pending before the
Co-ission, and schednied for publie heariag in your Chambers en September
18, 1962, at 8:00 p.m.

Bactosed are copies of a petition ter thange of Temporary District Boundary made
by the Ramtisa Romas Comission regarding lande in the South Bilo Distriet, sad
sa app11eatten for Special remit by Mr. Barry MBEse for property la the Kan
Distriet. The Rawaii County Plamatag and Trattic Co-ission is familiar with
these items.

The Land Use Comisstemwould appreeiste year written reco-endations and/or
coments prior to the date of the hearing or up to fifteen days following the
date of the hearia6. Further, the Co-issies invites year atteadanos at the
hearias.

Very truly yours,

R. J. MammtL
REBCW198 OFFICER

Raelesures

WN: ak
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STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & RESEARCH

HONOLULU, HAWAll

MEMORANDUM

Date

To Hawaiian Homes Lands File

From

Subject

----

AGENCIES NOTIFIED AUG. 29, 1962

1 . Department of Transportation V

2. Department of Health
3. Land Study Bureau v"



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
SONOLOLO 14 RAW&lt

UND ffUDY BURBAU

Mr. Rawland J. Barnell
Raeevtive Officer
Land Use Commission
4 6 Queen Streer
Komolulu L3, Bewalt -

Aesr Mr. Barne11:

Reference is mde'to your request for informtion datedAugust 29, 1962. Mr. Sahara has checked data that are avail-able on the subject tracts. Without mking a detailed on-sttesurvey of these lands, his conclueton is that little agrical-taral }oes would he experienced by re-districting these landsto urban usage, Therefore locattan and other considerattonswould probably be more important factors in your decision than- agricultural quality.

Very truly yours,

Frederick K. Musas
Direct.or

ËEN:fo
Enclosure - 1

cci T. Sahara

B2©2""D
SEP 1 3 1962

State of Hawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION
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September 11, 1962

Esa t. L amas
IBMs T. Sahasa

8888R: temi desertettes far Lami Use On-Leste

Er et desertptieas of the 3aad qa14ttes for agrieeltwat ases are este ter
these petitAms resettet by the land use Comtesta. These are heeed en the gett
Seway Sepert eni e peseast hoewledge otr these areas. It a mee dotatted
desertpstemto regepstod er demed advisable, m•¢he••pet surver is suggestet.
Boghet Es. ami
antitisser tax Mae Ear Raa-at

A(T) 6t•6 Shange tem Agrieeltural se
NWaie 6 Shtaube Teshima 7•9•04: 2 6 3 arken distatet

sette ese entirely very shallow slay lose ederista by scheehoe
lave emples. soils eas met settable ter gateostve colatostisa but
any be estamble ter certata typee et archaats.

Atr) 62•8 7•3•09: si chassa txem Agrient taxat te
J, t. attiespie 7•5•t0s 2 6 3 Grbse distries

seminaist sett ta these pareets is the very shalle asady elay leem
ober geheehoe lava, less than 10 imbes deep. Batensteely cultivated
eseps are aet adayted to this soil but caredia typee et wralards my be

. adspeed,

A(t) 6t•15 sage from Aartenitural te
temation Names Os-isates t•2•47: Fer. 1 stem dietatec

Bastaaet setta is this patsel are the vesy sha11m Bile sette.
Sergely et as town. These are sette of See poetaattvity reqatrias
tasametvo land pr.p..ad- and tasatas passatoes maan usig ter arehards.

matinhammet. ammat
A(T) 62•13 enge trem Agrisettesat to
3tilsere and Athe akttant 2•0•01; 1 & 24 Utbem distriot

sette are dominently et the EsAka tently, ereded phase. Crep
yielde are seaststently la sai tsuit quelttias et pinespples grem
en these setta are ves; peer. The reseals sette tened to a lesser
degree are slee to ta psodestivity.

Osassally speaktas few these seqeesse, att et the laats tavo19ei see met
doetsabia leads ter agríealtatet uses. Seits are etcher les in preisetAvity
er difficett te fam.

TBste



O O · m. ..WILLIAM F, QUINN •
eowmWit0R ' . SAM O. MtWOTA

DEPUTY DIRECTOR

STATE OF HAWAll 3.5857
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SYATE MIGMWAY BolLDING
000 PUNCNBOWLST . HONOLOLU 13. HAWAll

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Attentionr Mr. R. J. Darnell, Executive Officer

Gentlemen:

This is in reply to your communication to our
department dated A¤guet 29, 1962.

We deeply appreciate your invitation to attend
the hearings or to transmit any pertinent eamments
and/or recommendations that we may have.

Please be informed that we -have no comments or
recommendations to make relative to the parcels listed
in thè above-referenced communication but certainly
would like to be informed of future applications for
changes in land classification inasmuch as they mayaffect our highways, harbors or airport plans.

Very truly yours,

A. A. SOUSA
Proper ty Management and
Acquisition Officer

e
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Bef. No. LUC 152

August 29, 1962

Bawaiian Homes Commission
F. O. Box 1879
Nonolulu, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. Ainsley K. Mahthem, Executive Director

Gentlemen:

This is to inform you of a public hearing called by the Land Use Connission of
the State of Bauati on September 18, 1962 at 8:00 p.m. in the Chambers of the
Navati County Board of Supervisors, Hilo, Hawaii. Your petition for change et
Temporary District Boundary will be heard at that time.

Publication of Legal Notice of hearing appeared in the Honolulu Star•Bulletin
and the Bilo Tribune Berald on August 29, 1962.

Very truly yours,

1. J. BARMELL
REBCUTIVE OFFICER

eet Mr. Arthur Aktaaka
1339 N Seheel street
meestata 17, asunit

WN:ak
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TO CONSIDER PETITIONS FOR CHANGE FOR TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

AND APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT WITHIN THE COUNTY OF HAWAII, BEFORE

THE LAND USE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

NOTICE 18 HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the Land Use Commission

of the State of Hawaii; the first to be held in the Kona Cultural Center, Kailua,

Kona, Hawaii on September 18, 1962 at 2:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as those

interested may be heard, the second to be held La the Chaabers of the Hawaii

County Board of Supervisors, Hilo, Hawaii on September 18, 1962 at 8:00 p.m.,

or as soon thereafter as those interested may be heard, to consider petitions for

change of Temporary District Boundary and Application for Special Permit within

the County of Hawaii as provided for in Sections 6 and 7, Act 187, Session Laws

of Hawaii, 1961.

Items to be heard in Kailua, Kana:

Petitioner and
Docket Number: Tax Map Key Permission Requested

SP(T) 62-21 9-2-81: 49, 50, 51 Construction of restaurant,
Harry F. McKee 9-2-83: 21 bar, motel and office.

A(T) 62-6 Change from an Agricultural
Fumio & Shizuko Teshima 7-9-04: 2 & 3 district to an Urban district

classification.

A(T) 62-8 7-5-09: 52 Change from an Agricultural
J. 1. Gillespie 7-5-10: 2 & 3 district to an Urban district

classification.

Items to be heard in Hilo:

Petitioner and
Docket Number: Tax Map Key Permission Requested

A(T) 62-7 2-5-03: Por. 8 Change fran an Agricultural
Hilo Country Club, Ltd. (that portion being district to an Urban district

8.5 acres, more or classification.
less, lying along the
northern edge of
Parcel 8).

A(T) 62-9 2-4-20 Change from an Agricultural
Hawaii County Planning 2-4-33 district to an Urban district

and Traffic Commission 2-4-37 designation.
2-4-31: 1 & 2

2-4-39: Por. 1, 4,
6 through 11

A(T) 62-15 2- 7: Por. 1 Change from an Agricultural
Hawaiian Homes Commission (being a portion of district to an Urban district

100.165 acres, more or classification.
less, bounded by the ex-
tensions of Puainako and
Kawailani Streets).
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Maps showing the areas under consideration for change of Temporary District Boundary

and the area under consideration for Special Permit and copies of the rules and

regulations governing the applications for the above are on file in the offices

of the Hawaii County Planning and Traffic Commission and the Land Use Commission

and are open to the public for inspection during office hours.

All written protests or comments regarding the above petitions for change of

Temporary District Boundary and the application for Special Permit may be filed

with the Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii, before the date

of hearing, or submitted in person at the tLae of the public hearing, or up to

fifteen (15) days following this public hearing.

LAND USE COMMISSION

E. C. BRYAN , Chairman
E. C. BRYAN

R. J. DARNELL , Executive Officer
R. J. DARNELL

(Legal ad 2 cols. w/border )

(To appear August 29, 1962 )
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